
No. 16-6496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY JOHNSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WENDY KELLEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,
AND ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arkansas Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE LOUIS STEIN CENTER
FOR LAW AND ETHICS AT FORDHAM
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRUCE A. GREEN
STEIN CENTER FOR LAW
AND ETHICS
150 W. 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6851

November 21, 2016

FAITH E. GAY
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
ellydethompson@
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Stein Center for Law and Ethics*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT CONSISTENTLY HAS RECOGNIZED A RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW TO ENSURE THAT EXECUTION METHODS COMPORT WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	4
A. Historically, State Legislatures Have Approved Painful And Barbaric Methods Of Execution.....	5
B. This Court Recognizes A Prisoner’s Right To Meaningful Judicial Review Of The Constitutionality Of Execution Methods.....	11
II. THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION LIMITS FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVES TO THOSE ALREADY DELINEATED BY STATE STATUTE	15
A. Arkansas’s Adoption And Implementation Of Lethal Injection	16
B. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s Decision Relies Exclusively On	

	<i>Gossip's</i> Known And Available Alternative Standard To Hold That An Alternative Is Available Only If It Is Included In The State Statute.....	18
III.	MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EXECUTION METHODS REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY ALTERNATIVES	20
	A. The Arkansas Supreme Court's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents	21
	B. The Arkansas Supreme Court's Decision Fractures Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence	23
	C. The Arkansas Supreme Court's Decision Creates Perverse Incentives For State Legislatures	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 16-15549, 2016 WL 6500595 (11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2016)	2, 22
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	1, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999).....	1, 7, 12
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000).....	7, 12
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 511 U.S. 1119, 144 S. Ct. 2125 (1994).....	5
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 11
<i>Fierro v. Terhune</i> , 147 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	1, 2, 10, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	8

<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 710 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	12
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 412 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	6
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	23
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Gee Jon</i> , 211 P. 676 (Nev. 1923).....	7
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , No. 04CR065940, 2008 WL 2784679 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. June 10, 2008).....	10
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999).....	8
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	23

Rules / Statutes

2000 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2000-2 (West)	7
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-617 (2009).....	17
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-617 (2013)	17
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-617 (2015)	17, 18
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 922.105 (2000)	7

Miscellaneous

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Peter Applebome, <i>Arkansas Execution Raises Questions on Governor's Politics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 25, 1992, http://www.nytimes.com/1992/01/25/us/1992-campaign-death-penalty-arkansas-execution-raises-questions-governor-s.html	17
STUART BANNER, <i>THE DEATH PENALTY: AN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (2003)	5, 6
Eric Berger, <i>Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process</i> , 55 B.C.L. REV. 1367 (2014).....	10
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 IOWA L. REV. 319 (1997).....	8
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze</i> , 102 GEO. L.J. 1331 (2014)	9
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 49 (2007)	6, 9

- Deborah W. Denno, *When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What It Says About Us*, 63 OHIO ST. L.J. 63 (2002).....6, 7, 9
- Roberta M. Harding, “*Endgame*”: *Competency and the Execution of Condemned Inmates—A Proposal to Satisfy the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Against the Infliction of Cruel and Unusual Punishment*, 14 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 105 (1994)16
- Lauren E. Murphy, *Third Time’s a Charm: Whether Hobbs v. Jones Inspired a Durable Change to Arkansas’s Method of Execution Act*, 66 ARK. L. REV. 813 (2013)16
